

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH)	
AL SHIMARI, et al.,)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:08-CV-00827-LMB-JFA
v.)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,)	PUBLIC VERSION
Defendant.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY,
INC.’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Conor P. Brady
Virginia Bar No. 81890
John F. O’Connor (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Linda C. Bailey (admitted *pro hac vice*)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000 – telephone
(202) 429-3902 – facsimile
cbrady@steptoe.com
joconnor@steptoe.com
lbailey@steptoe.com

William D. Dolan, III
Virginia Bar No. 12455
LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM D.
DOLAN, III, PC
8270 Greensboro Drive, Suite 700
Tysons Corner, Virginia 22102
(703) 584-8377 – telephone
wdolan@dolanlaw.net

*Counsel for Defendant CACI Premier
Technology, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD	1
III. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	3
A. The Political Question Doctrine Precludes Judicial Review	3
1. There Is No Evidence That CACI Personnel Acted Unlawfully in Connection With Any Treatment of These Plaintiffs.....	5
2. CACI PT Operated Under the Actual Control of the U.S. Military.....	7
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Necessarily Implicate Sensitive Military Judgments	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Not Cognizable Under the Alien Tort Statute	12
1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations, Even If True, Do Not Constitute Torture.....	13
a. Simple Assaults Are Not Torture	15
b. The One Allegation of Electric Shock, With No Serious Injury and Not to a Sensitive Part of the Body, Is Not Torture	17
c. Al Zuba’e’s Alleged Dog Bite Is Not Torture	17
d. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Stress Positions Are Not Torture	18
e. The Sexual Assaults Alleged By Al Shimari and Al Zuba’e Do Not Constitute Torture	18
2. Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment Allegations.....	20
a. Plaintiffs’ Assault Allegations Are Not CIDT	22
b. Plaintiffs’ Living Conditions Are Not CIDT	23
c. Forced Hygiene Is Not CIDT	23
d. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Stress Positions Are Not CIDT	23
e. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Threats Are Not CIDT	23
f. Plaintiffs’ Interactions With Dogs Are Not CIDT	24
g. The One Allegation of Electric Shock Is Not CIDT	25
h. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Sexual Assaults Are Not CIDT	25
3. War Crimes	25
IV. THE TAC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM	26
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Plausible Entitlement to Relief	26

1. Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Claims Must Be Dismissed	27
a. Pleading Requirements for Co-Conspirator Liability	27
b. The Court’s Dismissal of the Conspiracy Claims in the Second Amended Complaint and Plaintiffs’ Amendment	29
c. The TAC Does Not Allege Facts Supporting CACI PT Participation in a Conspiracy to Mistreat These Plaintiffs	30
2. Plaintiffs Also Have Failed to Allege a Plausible Motive for CACI PT to Enter into a Conspiracy	33
3. CACI PT Cannot Be Held Liable for the Alleged Actions of Its Employees’ Alleged Co-Conspirators	33
B. Plaintiffs’ Aiding and Abetting Claims Fail	34
C. Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Are Preempted	35
1. The Constitution’s Allocation of War Powers Precludes ATS Claims Arising Out of the United States’ Conduct of War	36
2. The Combatant Activities and Foreign Country Exceptions to the FTCA Preempt Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims	37
3. Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Are Barred By CPA Order 17	41
4. Congress’s Legislation Regarding Claims of Torture Displace Federal Common Law Claims Under ATS	42
D. CACI PT Is Derivatively Immune from Suit	45
V. CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A Society Without a Name v. Virginia</i> , 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011)	29, 31, 32, 35
<i>Ahmed v. Keisler</i> , 504 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010)	13
<i>Ali Jaber v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 2818645 (D.C. Cir. June 30, 2017).....	4
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	36, 37
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Ashcraft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 28, 31
<i>Aziz v. Alocrac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	34, 35
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	19
<i>Bushee v. Angelone</i> , 7 Fed. App’x 182 (4th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Cai Luan Chen v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	45
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Chowdhury v. WorldTel Bangl. Holding, Ltd.</i> , 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16, 17

Cohn v. Bond,
953 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1991)28

Coleman v. Tennessee,
97 U.S. 509 (1878).....37

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....36

Cvent, Inc. v. Eventbrite, Inc.,
739 F. Supp. 2d 927 (E.D. Va. Sept. 14, 2010)28

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....2, 3, 5

Dandan v. Ashcroft,
339 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2003)16

Day v. DB Capital Group, LLC,
No. DKC 10-1658, 2011 WL 887554 (D. Md. Mar. 11, 2011).....34

Deutsch v. Turner Corp.,
324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)37

Djonda v. United States AG,
514 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2008)17

Dostal v. Haig,
652 F.2d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....37

ePlus Tech Inc. v. Aboud,
313 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2002)28

Grenadier v. BWW Law Grp.,
No. 1:14-cv-827, 2015 WL 417839 (E.D. Va. Jan. 30, 2015) (Brinkema, J.).....28, 31

Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.,
354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004)28

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....36

Hinkle v. City of Clarksburg,
81 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 1996)28, 31

In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.,
744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014) *passim*

In re Xe Servs. Alien Tort Litig.,
665 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009)25

Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles,
441 U.S. 434 (1979).....36

Johnson v. United States,
170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948)38

Kazemzadeh v. United States AG,
577 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2009)16

Lebron v. Rumsfeld,
670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2011)3

Leitensdorfer v. Webb,
61 U.S. 176 (1857).....37

Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.,
501 F. App'x 275 (4th Cir. 2012)29, 33, 34

Marmott v. Md. Lumber Co.,
807 F.2d 1180 (4th Cir. 1986)28

Martin v. Mathena,
No. 7:08-cv-00573, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3856 (W.D. Va. Jan. 21, 2009).....17

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....29

Mehinovic v. Vuckovic,
198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....21, 22

Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....43

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....43

Munyakazi v. Lynch,
829 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2016)16

New Orleans v. The Steamship,
87 U.S. 387 (1874).....37

Padilla v. Yoo,
678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012)14

Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

Pugsley v. Privette,
 263 S.E.2d 69 (Va. 1980).....12

Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R. Co. v. United States,
 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)2, 3

Ruddell v. Triple Canopy, Inc.,
 No. 1:15-cv-1331, 2016 WL 4529951 (E.D. Va. Aug. 29, 2016)45

SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.,
 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)2, 28

Seale & Assoc., Inc. v. Vector Aerospace Corp.,
 No. 1:10-cv-1093, 2010 WL 5186410 (E.D. Va. Dec. 7, 2010).....2

Sec’y of State for Defence v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.,
 484 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2007)2

Simpson v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
 326 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....17

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... *passim*

Tachiona v. Mugabe,
 216 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....22

Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Svcs., Inc.,
 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011)11

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....2

Thomas v. Salvation Army S. Territory,
 841 F.3d 632 (4th Cir. 2016)28

Thomasson v. Perry,
 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc)3

Tiffany v. United States,
 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991)3

United States v. Belmont,
 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....36

United States v. Moussaoui,
382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004)3

United States v. Pink,
315 U.S. 203 (1942).....36

Vitol, S.A. v. Primerose Shipping Co.,
708 F.3d 527 (4th Cir. 2013)2

Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart,
680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012)29

Walters v. McMahan,
795 F. Supp. 2d 350 (D. Md. 2011)28

Warfaa v. Ali,
No. 15-1464 (U.S. May 23, 2017)44

Wiggins v. 11 Kew Gardens Ct.,
497 F. App'x 262 (4th Cir. 2012)27

Williams v. United States,
50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995)2

Wills v. Rosenberg,
No. 1:11cv1317, 2012 WL 113676 (E.D. Va. Jan. 13, 2012).....32

Witthohn v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
164 F. App'x. 395 (4th Cir. 2006)3

Xuncax v. Gramajo,
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)22

Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
707 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2013)28

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1861 (2017).....3, 36, 44

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968).....36, 37

ACTS

2002, Pub. Law 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 (Oct. 16, 2002)35

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 1, 11-15.....36, 37

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 113(b)(2)26

18 U.S.C. § 1365.....26

18 U.S.C. § 2340.....13, 14, 19, 21, 24

18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....43

18 U.S.C. § 2340B43

18 U.S.C. § 2441.....21, 24, 25, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (2)(b)(1).....13, 14, 36, 43, 44

28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....36

28 U.S.C. § 2680(k)40

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. §§ 208.18, 1208.18.....13

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876.....34, 35

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.01 cmt.28
